The estimated total expenditure represents the sum of discounted future cash flows associated with closure and post-
closure care considering current technology, the length of the post-closure care period and current environmental
regulations. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations, and which do not contribute to
future asset service potential, are expensed in the current year.

At year-end, the extent to which the First Nation is bound by environmental laws of The Manitoba Environmental Protection
Act was not determinable, and therefore, no liability has been recorded in these consolidated financial statements.

19. Correction of an error

During the year, the First Nation determined that the deferred revenue related to the soil remediation project was overstated
by $1,114,992, soil remediation expenses were understated by $1,114,992, construction in progress was overstated by
$1,017,108, and accounts payables was understated by $97,884. The error had no effect on annual surplus or accumulated
surplus. The following adjustment has been made as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017:

As Previously Stated Adjustment Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Construction in progress 2,176,081 (1,017,108) 1,158,973
Deferred revenue 2,131,590 (1,114,992) 1,016,598
Accounts payable 12,495,550 97,884 12,593,434

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Deferred revenue to subsequent year 2,131,590 (1,114,992) 1,016,598
Expenses 27,775,628 1,114,992 28,890,620

   Shamattawa First Nation
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2018

Schedule 1
Infrastructure Housing Buildings Vehicles and

equipment
2018 2017

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 40,222,960 18,753,612 111,307,076 4,390,244 174,673,892 116,945,198

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 6,392,668 1,404,023 1,490,765 610,365 9,897,821 2,010,409

Construction-in-progress 638,622 - 520,351 - 1,158,973 57,902,985

Disposal of tangible capital assets - - (52,516) - (52,516) (2,184,700)

Balance, end of year 47,254,250 20,157,635 113,265,676 5,000,609 185,678,170 174,673,892

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 23,930,017 9,929,045 45,221,278 3,928,418 83,008,758 79,000,976

Annual amortization 1,879,184 713,583 3,934,624 285,077 6,812,468 6,192,482

Accumulated amortization on disposals - - - - - (2,184,700)

Balance, end of year 25,809,201 10,642,628 49,155,902 4,213,495 89,821,226 83,008,758

Net book value of tangible capital assets 21,445,049 9,515,007 64,109,774 787,114 95,856,944 91,665,134

2017 Net book value of tangible capital assets 16,292,943 8,824,567 66,085,798 461,826 91,665,134

16

Shamattawa First Nation
Schedule 2 - Schedule of Consolidated Expenses by Object

For the year ended March 31, 2018

2018 2018 2017
Budget

Consolidated expenses by object
Amortization   - 6,812,468 6,192,482
Bad debts   - 20,781 -
Bank charges and interest   19,890 64,489 46,239
Community donations and assistance   50,381 293,736 153,026
Funeral   5,100 282,202 115,960
Gas and diesel   839,702 2,100,739 1,506,916
Graduation expenses   4,973 500 14,663
Honouraria   102,153 561,295 410,157
Insurance   7,079 515,451 439,394
Interest on long-term debt   - 178,759 126,959
Office supplies and other   235,544 411,062 388,429